(a)	 The defendants Nos. 1 to 21 and 23 may kindly be 

directed to perform specifically the Deed of Family 

Settlement dated September 11, 2009. 

(b)	 The defendant Nos. 1 to 6 and 10 to 26 may kindly be 

directly to pay either jointly or severally an amount of 

Rs. 750,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven hundred and Fifty 

crores only) to the plaintiffs towards damages in 

addition to the claim for specific performance of the 

Deed of Family Settlement dated September 11, 2009. 

(c)	 It be declared that the removal from and non-re­

appointment / non-re-nomination of the plaintiff No.

[...]

which since 2017 aggregate to Rs.1652,00,00,000 (Rupees One 

Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Two Crores). Respondent 

No.211 KOEL (including its subsidiaries, i.e. La- Gajjar, OPEPL, 

etc) has consequently derived a Profit before Tax (PBT) of 

Rs.63,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Three Crores) in the last four 

financial years, as per the segment result of Respondent 

No.211KOEL's consolidated financial statements for the F.Y. 

2017-18,2018-19,2019-20 and 2020-21, from the sale of KOEL 

Products. From this disclosure it is self-evident and now